Weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period

- basic and diluted 75,058,071 75,058,071 75,058,071

As originally

reported

Effects of

restatement As restated

For the six months ended June 30, 2023

Condensed interim statement of loss and comprehensive loss $ $ $

Operating expenses

Exploration expenditures   -   252,757 252,757

All other operating expenses 1,670,388   -   1,670,388

Gain on settlement of default judgement payable (40,787,091)   -   (40,787,091)

(39,116,703) 252,757 (38,863,946)

Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) for the period 39,116,703 (252,757) 38,863,946

Net loss per share - basic and diluted $0.55 $0.54

Net loss per share - basic and diluted $0.55 $0.54

Weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period

- basic 71,436,003 71,436,003

Weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period

- diluted 71,561,263 71,561,263

As originally

reported

Effects of

restatement As restated

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Interim Financial Statements
Three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

10

For the six months ended June 30, 2023

Condensed interim statement of cash flow $ $ $

Cash flows from operating activities

Net income (loss) for the period 39,116,703 (252,757) 38,863,946

Adjustments to non-cash items:

  Foreign exchange loss 391,182   -   391,182

  Interest not paid 965,450   -   965,450

  Gain on settlement of default judgement payable (40,787,091)   -   (40,787,091)

(313,756) (252,757) (566,513)

Working capital adjustments

   Receivables (7,276)   -   (7,276)

   Prepaids (98,133)   -   (98,133)

   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 233,313   -   233,313

Net cash flows used in operating activities (185,852) (252,757) (438,609)

Cash flows from investing activities

Exploration and evaluation assets (127,757) 127,757   -

Net cash flows used in investing activities (127,757)   127,757   -

Cash flows from financing activities

Private placement proceeds 735,000   -   735,000

Share issue costs (37,587)   -   (37,587)

Advances from related parties (75,203)   -   (75,203)

Net cash flows from financing activities 622,210   -   622,210

Net decrease in cash 308,601 (125,000) 183,601

Cash, beginning of period 89,320   -   89,320

Cash, end of period 397,921 (125,000) 272,921

As originally

reported

Effects of

restatement As restated

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Interim Financial Statements
Three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023
(expressed in Canadian dollars)

11

4. Significant Accounting Judgments and Estimates

The preparation of these condensed interim financial statements requires management (“Management”) to make certain
estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial
statements and reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period. Actual outcomes could differ from these